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APPENDIX 

 

Appendix 1. Descriptive Statistics 

 

Frequencies 

 

 
Frequency Table 

 

 

Statis tics

152 0 4.14 .81 2 5

152 0 4.07 .73 2 5

152 0 4.13 .83 1 5

152 0 4.16 .80 1 5

152 0 4.09 .75 1 5

152 0 4.14 .74 1 5

152 0 4.01 .78 2 5

152 0 4.04 .67 2 5

152 0 4.09 .79 2 5

152 0 4.11 .74 1 5

152 0 4.14 .64 2 5

152 0 4.09 .68 2 5

X1.1

X1.2

X2.1

X2.2

X2.3

Y1.1

Y1.2

Y1.3

Y2.1

Y2.2

Y2.3

Y2.4

Valid Missing

N

Mean Std. Deviation Minimum Maximum

Age

13 8.6 8.6 8.6

21 13.8 13.8 22.4

34 22.4 22.4 44.7

62 40.8 40.8 85.5

22 14.5 14.5 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

18-20

21-23

24-26

27-29

30-32

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent
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Appendix 2. Descriptions of Variable  

 

 

 

 

Gender

91 59.9 59.9 59.9

61 40.1 40.1 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

Female

Male

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

X1.1

3 2.0 2.0 2.0

32 21.1 21.1 23.0

58 38.2 38.2 61.2

59 38.8 38.8 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

X1.2

2 1.3 1.3 1.3

29 19.1 19.1 20.4

77 50.7 50.7 71.1

44 28.9 28.9 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

X2.1

1 .7 .7 .7

4 2.6 2.6 3.3

25 16.4 16.4 19.7

66 43.4 43.4 63.2

56 36.8 36.8 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent
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X2.2

2 1.3 1.3 1.3

2 1.3 1.3 2.6

20 13.2 13.2 15.8

73 48.0 48.0 63.8

55 36.2 36.2 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

X2.3

1 .7 .7 .7

4 2.6 2.6 3.3

18 11.8 11.8 15.1

87 57.2 57.2 72.4

42 27.6 27.6 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Y1.1

1 .7 .7 .7

2 1.3 1.3 2.0

20 13.2 13.2 15.1

80 52.6 52.6 67.8

49 32.2 32.2 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Y1.2

5 3.3 3.3 3.3

30 19.7 19.7 23.0

75 49.3 49.3 72.4

42 27.6 27.6 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent
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Y1.3

1 .7 .7 .7

28 18.4 18.4 19.1

87 57.2 57.2 76.3

36 23.7 23.7 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Y2.1

5 3.3 3.3 3.3

26 17.1 17.1 20.4

71 46.7 46.7 67.1

50 32.9 32.9 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Y2.2

1 .7 .7 .7

3 2.0 2.0 2.6

19 12.5 12.5 15.1

85 55.9 55.9 71.1

44 28.9 28.9 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent

Y2.3

1 .7 .7 .7

19 12.5 12.5 13.2

90 59.2 59.2 72.4

42 27.6 27.6 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent
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Y2.4

4 2.6 2.6 2.6

17 11.2 11.2 13.8

92 60.5 60.5 74.3

39 25.7 25.7 100.0

152 100.0 100.0

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Total

Valid

Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Cumulative

Percent
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Appendix 3. SEM PLS 

1. Outer Model 

Outer Laoding 

  X1 X2 Y1 Y2 

X1.1 0.896       

X1.2 0.910       

X2.1   0.834     

X2.2   0.853     

X2.3   0.838     

Y1.1     0.817   

Y1.2     0.817   

Y1.3     0.836   

Y2.1       0.759 

Y2.2       0.807 

Y2.3       0.791 

Y2.4       0.753 

 

Cross Loading 

  X1 X2 Y1 Y2 

X1.1 0.896 0.514 0.580 0.525 

X1.2 0.910 0.543 0.588 0.595 

X2.1 0.492 0.834 0.498 0.548 

X2.2 0.481 0.853 0.616 0.545 

X2.3 0.508 0.838 0.523 0.554 

Y1.1 0.453 0.559 0.817 0.519 

Y1.2 0.538 0.524 0.817 0.496 

Y1.3 0.602 0.526 0.836 0.548 

Y2.1 0.511 0.466 0.506 0.759 

Y2.2 0.502 0.556 0.485 0.807 

Y2.3 0.487 0.508 0.510 0.791 

Y2.4 0.432 0.496 0.469 0.753 

 

  



99 
 

Reliability 

  
Cronbach's 

Alpha 
rho_A 

Composite 

Reliability 

Average 

Variance 

Extracted 

(AVE) 

R Square 
R Square 

Adjusted 

X1 0.773 0.776 0.898 0.815     

X2 0.795 0.797 0.88 0.709     

Y1 0.763 0.765 0.863 0.678 0.531 0.525 

Y2 0.782 0.784 0.86 0.605 0.539 0.53 
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2. Inner Model 

  

Original 

Sample 

(O) 

Sample 

Mean 

(M) 

Standard 

Deviation 

(STDEV) 

T Statistics 

(|O/STDEV|) P Values 

X1.1 <- X1 0.896 0.892 0.021 43.249 0.000 

X1.2 <- X1 0.910 0.909 0.014 64.414 0.000 

X2.1 <- X2 0.834 0.829 0.040 20.823 0.000 

X2.2 <- X2 0.853 0.848 0.030 28.423 0.000 

X2.3 <- X2 0.838 0.833 0.036 23.423 0.000 

Y1.1 <- Y1 0.817 0.811 0.039 20.958 0.000 

Y1.2 <- Y1 0.817 0.812 0.044 18.445 0.000 

Y1.3 <- Y1 0.836 0.836 0.029 28.786 0.000 

Y2.1 <- Y2 0.759 0.762 0.036 21.189 0.000 

Y2.2 <- Y2 0.807 0.806 0.043 18.772 0.000 

Y2.3 <- Y2 0.791 0.792 0.036 22.248 0.000 

Y2.4 <- Y2 0.753 0.746 0.053 14.179 0.000 

 

 

Hypothesis Testing 

  

Original 

Sample 

(O) 

Sample 

Mean 

(M) 

Standard 

Deviation 

(STDEV) 

T Statistics 

(|O/STDEV|) P Values 

X1 -> Y1 -> Y2 0.097 0.094 0.038 2.543 0.011 

X2 -> Y1 -> Y2 0.099 0.095 0.046 2.134 0.033 
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